THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of:)	
Riot Act DC, LLC t/a Penn Social) Case No.: License No: Order No:	20-CMP-00047 ABRA-086808 2021-100
Retailer's Class CX I	License		2021 100
at premises 801 E Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20	004)))	
BEFORE:	Donovan Anderson, Cl James Short, Member Bobby Cato, Member Rema Wahabzadah, M Rafi Aliya Crockett, M Jeni Hansen, Member Edward S. Grandis, Me	ember ember	
ALSO PRESENT:	Riot Act DC, LLC, t/a Penn Social, Respondent Shahzeb Asim, Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia Martha Jenkins, General Counsel Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration		

ORDER APPROVING OFFER IN COMPROMISE

The above-mentioned parties appeared before the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board on February 24, 2021. At the hearing, the parties proposed an offer-in-compromise (OIC) to resolve the enforcement action described in Case No. 20-CMP-00047. The Board approved the OIC at the hearing.

ORDER

Therefore, on this 24th day of February 2021, the Board **APPROVES** the OIC presented by the parties. The terms of the OIC are as follows:

- 1. The Respondent shall receive a **WARNING** for the alleged violations of D.C. Official Code § 25-726 (Charge I) and D.C. Official Code § 25-113(g)(1) (Charge II); and
- 2. The Respondent shall file a complete application for a Class Conversion with ABRA's Licensing Division within thirty (30) days from the date of this Order.

The ABRA shall deliver copies of this Order to the Government and the Respondent.

District of Columbia Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

ologiel ve bennestice om Donovan Anctor son tre externovan antonovan

Donovan Anderson, Chairperson

James S	Short, Member
I	Koy, 2564 Meconthen 466 174 hr3 no/2011 763/20
Bobby	Cato, Member aligned via Soonbootboo con Rena Wahaboodada, Mumber Kor blockbobbootdingbobbootbootbootbo
Rema V	Wahabzadah, Member všejuni vis Sviniki of Core com Raft Altiga Crockett, Member bor Docord Boba (Decord 10 Decord 2011)
Rafi Cr	Seni Hanson, Member
	ansen, Member «Signed via SwanilaesDece soin Award Graudis, Member ver: Suincavinettosooci 4400452241505

Edward S. Grandis, Member

Pursuant to D.C. Official Code§ 25-433(d)(l), any party adversely affected may file a Motion for Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days of service of this Order with the Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration, 2000 14th Street, N.W., Suite 400S, Washington, DC 20009.

Also, pursuant to section II of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 90-614, 82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Official Code §2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by filing a petition for review, within thilty (30) days of the date of service of this Order, with the District of Columbia Coult of Appeals, 430 E Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001; (202/879- 1010). However, the timely filing of a Motion for Reconsideration pursuant to 23 DCMR §1719.1 (2008) stays the time for filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of Appeals until the Board rules on the motion. See D.C. App. Rule 15(b) (2004).